January 12, 2001

Boyce Hinman

Administrator

Lambda Letters Project

6212 Silverton Way

Carmichael, CA  95608

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-00-281

Dear Mr. Hinman:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Lambda Letters Project (“the Project”) regarding whether the Project is required to file as a $5,000 filer under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS

1. Is the Lambda Letters Project required to file reports as a $5,000 filer?  If so, which expenses should be counted toward meeting the $5,000 threshold?

2. Does Regulation 18616(g)(3) exempt part or all of the Project’s expenses from the $5,000 filer requirement?

CONCLUSIONS

1. Without further information, we are unable to determine whether the Lambda Letters Project qualified as a $5,000 filer in any one calendar quarter of 2000.  However, it does appear that a portion of your activities do not qualify as lobbying activities, such as advocating federal legislative or administrative action, dues expenses for membership in other civil rights groups, bank fees, and travel costs associated with bringing the Project’s board and staff to Project board meetings.

2. No.  Regulation 18616(g)(3) was intended to grant an exception to organizations whose primary purpose is not lobbying, but which may from time to time 
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advocate a position on a bill in a regularly-scheduled newsletter.  Since your primary purpose is to advocate support or opposition to legislative or 

administrative action, the Project’s newsletter would not be exempted from reporting under this regulation.

FACTS


You are the Administrator for Lambda Letters Project, an organization that provides information to its members on proposed state and federal legislation.  The Project has been in existence since 1988 and has traditionally been staffed with volunteers.  No individual receives payment for making direct contact with state elected or administrative officials.  

The Project prepares sample letters which members may sign and send to legislators, the Governor, and the President.  Your organization periodically uses email to contact members so that they may, in turn, contact elected officials on issues of a particularly urgent nature.  You did not state what percentage of your work is at the federal level.


Up until December 19, 2000, the Project had expended $20,771.58 on various activities.  These activities included:  mailing a newsletter to members encouraging them to contact elected officials; dues for membership in other civil rights organizations; bank fees; space rental at Pride festivals to recruit new members; and travel costs for board members to attend board meetings and recruit new members at the Pride festivals around the state.  In addition, you have hired a part time staff member who receives $1,000 per month to perform the administrative tasks associated with maintaining databases and other clerical functions.

ANALYSIS


Section 86115(b) requires periodic reports from:



“Any person who directly or indirectly makes payments to influence



legislative or administrative action of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 



or more in value in any calendar quarter ….”


Section 82002 defines administrative action as:



“…the proposal, drafting, development, consideration, amendment, 



enactment or defeat by any state agency of any rule, regulation or



other action in any rate-making proceeding or any quasi-legislative



proceeding ….”
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Legislative action is defined in Section 82037 as:



“…the drafting, introduction, consideration, modification,



enactment or defeat of any bill, resolution, amendment,



report, nomination or other matter by the Legislature or by



either house or any committee, subcommittee, joint or 



select committee thereof, or by a member or employee of



the Legislature acting in his official capacity.  ‘Legislative



action’ also means the action of the Governor in approving 



or vetoing any bill.”


The funds the Project expends to encourage and assist its members to contact their legislators and the Governor qualify as “payments to influence.”  (Section 82045(e).)  Therefore, if a Lambda Letters Project newsletter addresses only state legislative or administrative action, all costs associated with the newsletter’s production and dissemination should be calculated to determine if the $5,000 threshold is met.  In addition, to the extent members of the public are encouraged to contact their legislators and the Governor on various pieces of legislation by any other means, such as email or at the Pride festivals, all or a portion of those costs may qualify as “influencing legislative or administrative action.”  How much should be allocated to calculate the $5,000 threshold would depend upon the degree to which the Project’s activities are focused on state legislative or administrative action.


Payments for membership dues in other civil rights organizations should not be calculated, nor should banks fees, or travel costs related to board members’ attendance at board meetings.  Since costs associated with lobbying legislative or administrative action at the federal level do not qualify, the pro-rata costs of producing and mailing a newsletter containing federal issues may be subtracted to determine whether the $5,000 threshold has been met.


Regulation 18616(g)(3) states:


“A filer does not have to report any part of the costs of producing a regularly published newsletter or periodical whose circulation is limited to an organization’s members, employees, shareholders, other affiliated individuals and those who request or purchase the publication.  The exception applies only to those costs regularly incurred in publishing and distributing the newsletter or periodical.  If additional costs are incurred because the newsletter or periodical is issued on other than its regular schedule, 
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expanded in circulation, or altered in style, size, or format for the primary purpose of influencing or attempting to influence legislative or administrative action, such additional costs are reportable under subdivision (f)(2)(C).”  [Emphasis added.]


While the language in this regulation would first appear to apply to the Lambda Letters Project’s newsletters, the italicized language indicates that this exception is directed to publications with a primary purpose other than lobbying; providing for such an exception for a newsletter which is primarily published and distributed to encourage readers to influence legislative or administrative action would nullify the purpose of such a regulation.


In conclusion, to determine if the Project must file as a $5,000 filer, calculate only those costs associated with directly or indirectly influencing state legislative or administrative action.  If those costs total $5,000 in any one calendar quarter (January – March; April – June; July – September; October – December), the Project will be required to file the Form 645 (copy enclosed) for each quarter the threshold is met.  If you feel that the Project met the threshold during any previous calendar quarter, a Form 645 must be filed with the Secretary of State’s office as soon as possible.


If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Luisa Menchaca







Assistant General Counsel

� 	Government Code sections 81000 – 91014. Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.








